#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/26/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		345528	B. WING			12	/14/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE			•	1575	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JOHN KNOX DRIVE FAX, NC 27235	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(1) The faimplement a compre care plan for each re resident rights set fo §483.10(c)(3), that ir objectives and timefr medical, nursing, and needs that are identi assessment. The co- describe the followin (i) The services that or maintain the resid physical, mental, and required under §483 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to the r under §483.10, inclu treatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized serenabilitative service provide as a result or recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the resid (iv)In consultation wi resident's representa (A) The resident's pr future discharge. Fact whether the resident community was assel local contact agencie entities, for this purp	densive Care Plans cility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the rth at §483.10(c)(2) and heliudes measurable rames to meet a resident's dimental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must g- are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable dipsychosocial well-being as 1.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 1.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). Services or specialized so the nursing facility will final passed in the resident and the exercise of reduction and exercise of r	F	656			12/14/17
APOBATORY	NIDECTOR'S OD DDOVIDED	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	DE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/04/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/14/2017	
		345528	B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE  COLFAX, NC 27235		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv resident representativ review the facility fails address significant w (Resident #44). Findings included: Resident #44 was ad 3-7-17 with multiple of atrial fibulation, peripl stage renal disease, of muscle weakness. The Minimum Data S revealed that residen cognitively impaired. resident #44 needed one person for bed m toileting, and persona with one person for e coded for dehydration loss in one month wit program. The resident till 10-25-17 to assist MDS indicated that renutritional status and her nutrition and weig.	in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced liews, resident observation, we interview and record ed to develop a care plan to eight loss in 1 of 8 residents in agnoses which included in agnoses w	F 65	Corrective action for the specific deficiency, F656, related to residuals been corrected 12/14/2017 initiating a care plan to address loss. The process that lead to the deficiency resulted in a breakdo "double check" system that was place. The system was as follow MDS Nurse Mentor provided the decision page print out to the Normal Mentor on the household. The Normal Mentor was to complete the care the team, check off each area, at the care plan decision page to the Nurse Mentor. The MDS Nurse was to verify the completion of the plan and sign and close the MD page for resident #44 was not content to the team, at the resident area was provided resident, at the resident's wisher the written care plan not being at the decision is as follows: The content of the procedure for implementing of correction is as follows: The content of the plan and sign and close the MD page for resident and the written care plan not being at the written care plan not being at the graph of the procedure for implementing of correction is as follows: The content of the procedure for implementing of correction is as follows: The content of the procedure for implementing of correction is as follows: The content of the plan and sign and content of the procedure for implementing of correction is as follows: The content of the plan and sign and content of the plan and sign and close the MD page for resident and the written care plan and close the MD page for resident and close the MD page for re	dent #44, by weight ne wen of the already in ws: The e care plan urse lurse e plan with and return he MDS Mentor he care S. The completed, riate care d to the s, despite active. g the plan care plan ent #44 audit of all e Clinical sure all cated from re noted to		
	MDS indicated that re nutritional status and her nutrition and weight The Care plan dated resident #44's weight needs.	esident #44 triggered for was to be care planned for wht loss.  12-5-17 had no plan for		to address weight loss for reside was completed 12/14/2017, and care plans was completed by the Mentor (DON) 12/18/2017 to as care plans were in place as indi	ent #44 audit of all e Clinical sure all cated from re noted to rocedure of care		

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345528	B. WING _	B. WING		14/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
DIVER I ANDING AT CANDY DID	05		1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE			
RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RID	GE		COLFAX, NC 27235			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CORRECTION OF	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
resident had a 13.9 were: June=115Lbs September=115, Or December=99.  An interview with respect of the cocurred on 12-13-stated that she did choice in what she food was not cooke to state that resident when she was eating have "choking" epis staff that unless the table the resident of daughter stated she placed at the supersection.  An interview with the occurred on 12-14-she did help in the cand that resident #4 supervised table for state that prior to the another table but we the resident would of She stated that some sleep well and woul eat. The NA stated help by the dining set stating "I can eat or had not seen the resident with the resident would of the cand that resident would can be stated that some sleep well and woul eat. The NA stated help by the dining set stating "I can eat or had not seen the resident with the resid	2017 revealed that the % weight loss. The weights , July=113, August=114, ctober=108, November=101, sident #44's daughter 17 at 4:30pm. The daughter not feel the resident had a was given to eat and that the d appropriately. She went on at #44 needed supervision g because the resident would odes but that she was told by resident sat at the supervised ould not be supervised. The e requested her mother be vised table.  The nursing assistant (NA) 17 at 12:20pm. The NA stated dining room during meal times 14 had been sitting at the 12-3 weeks. She went on to at resident #44 was sitting at as closely supervised because often fall asleep while eating. The days the resident did not d be tired when she came to when the resident would refuse a my own". The NA stated she sident "choke" or have trouble	F6	MDS Nurse Mentor provide decision page print out to the Mentor on the household. The Mentor is to complete the cathe team, check off each arreturn the care plan decision MDS Nurse Mentor. The MI Mentor is to verify the complete care plan and sign and clossed daily as indicated. In addition the checked and initialed cathecision page will be provide Clinical Mentor, who will also completion weekly. The MD Mentor will immediately repilans not completed, by now day of care plan completion Clinical Mentor, who will assecompletion. Each month the Mentor will report on complete plans at the QAPI meeting.  The monitoring procedure to plan of correction is effective community remains in completions. The MDS Nurse Memonitor daily and the Clinical monitor weekly as stated. The Mentor will report on complete accurate care plans monthly meeting. If any discrepancing they will be addressed throup program as indicated.  The person responsible for and overseeing the plan of the Clinical Mentor.	the Nurse the Nurse the Nurse the Nurse the Nurse the plan with thea, initial, and thea, initial, and the page to the DS Nurse to the MDS, to a copy of the plan thed to the the overify the S Nurse the theat the theat		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345528	B. WING		12/14/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 656	She also denied ever resident #44's daught resident not receiving. An interview with the coordinator occurred MDs coordinator stated to have a care ploss. She looked at a stated resident #44's nutrition or weight loshe did not know whot the one to develoshe did send the coordinators to have this why this was not don. An interview with the #1 and staff #2) occubent coordinators stong to develop care plant checked the care plant check	er food for "quite a while".  It hearing complaints from hearing complaints from hear about the food or the ghelp during meal times.  Minimum Data Set (MDS)  If on 12-14-17 at 3:45pm. The ted she had coded resident plan for nutrition and weight he residents care plan and was not care planned for ss. The coordinator stated by this occurred as she was op the care plan. She stated ordination sheet to the care is completed and did not know	F 656		
	occurred on 12-14-1	e Director of Nursing (DON) 7 at 4:45pm. The DON eard any complaints from			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345528		B. WING			12/14/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	resident #44 or the re the resident not receive resident not receiving times. The DON also resident's daughter whospice services but want hospice services.  An observation of res 12-14-17 at 5:05pm. eating supper at the sroom. Resident #44 wit was noted she was onto her fork. The resistating "I don't need herevealed the resident over half of her meal. swallowing was noted be able to finish her mesidents at the table.  An interview with the 12-14-17 at 5:30pm. expected that the care	sident's daughter regarding ving food choices or the assistance during meal stated that he knew that the as approached regarding that the daughter did not at that time.  ident #44 occurred on The resident was observed supervised table in the dining was offered assistance when having difficulty getting food ident refused the help selp". The observation was able to adapt and ate No "chocking" or difficulty d. The resident was noted to neal prior to the other  Administer occurred on The administrator stated she	F6	556			